Table of Contents

•

the incurrence of an incremental $7.5 million under the Credit Agreement governing the $200 million term loan,
increasing the aggregate term loan to $207.5 million and the incurrence of a $15 million borrowing under our
revolving facility increasing the aggregate revolving facility to $25 million, each as part of the May 2015 Special
Dividend;

•
the estimated compensation expense associated with the Founder Contingent Compensation in connection with the
Sponsor Acquisition, based on our achievement of certain contribution margin benchmarks during the fiscal year
2015, and the tax benefit, to the extent realized by us, associated with the arrangement; and
•the associated income tax expense effect of the above adjustments.

33

Edgar Filing: Amplify Snack Brands, INC - Form 10-K

66

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Historical (1) Pro Forma
Successor Predecessor Combined

In thousands, except share/unit and
per share/unit information

July 17, 2014 to
December 31,
2014

January 1, 2014
to July 16, 2014

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Year ended
December 31,
2014

Net Sales $64,004 $68,353 $— $132,357
Cost of goods sold 28,724 29,429 — 58,153
Gross profit 35,280 38,924 — 74,204
Sales & marketing expenses 6,977 5,661 — 12,638

General & administrative expenses 15,826 2,682 9,240
(2) (3)
(4) 27,748

Total operating expenses 22,803 8,343 9,240 40,386
Operating income 12,477 30,581 (9,240 ) 33,818
Interest expense 4,253 — 8,631 (5) 12,884
Pre-tax income 8,224 30,581 (17,871 ) 20,934
Income tax expense 3,486 — 3,840 (6) 7,326
Net income $4,738 $30,581 $(21,711 ) $13,608

Basic and diluted earnings per
share/unit $0.07 $76,452.74 $0.20

Basic and diluted weighted average
shares/units outstanding 68,716,568 400 68,716,568

(1) The amounts in these columns represent our Successor’s and Predecessor’s historical results of operations for the
periods reflected.

(2)
This adjustment reflects the incremental amortization expense associated with allocation of purchase price to
finite-lived identified intangible assets consisting of customer relationships and non-competition agreements
entered into with the founders.

(3)

This adjustment reflects the incremental compensation expense associated with the Founder Contingent